

No. 15-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AND TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALFRED J. LECHNER, JR.

Counsel of Record

LEE A. STEVEN

R. JAMES VALVO, III

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 650

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 499-4232

jlechner@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ROBUST JUDICIAL REVIEW OF IRS RULEMAKING IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE AGENCY ACTS TO AVOID OVERSIGHT.....	3
A. The IRS Often Escapes Review under the APA.....	3
B. The IRS Rarely Complies with EO 12866.....	5
II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE REGULATED PARTIES TO VIOLATE THE LAW BEFORE THEY CAN CHALLENGE IT.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2, 10, 11
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>BLAK Investments v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. 431 (2009).....	8
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	5, 10, 12
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	3
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	1
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Federal Drug Administration</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	2, 3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 702	2
5 U.S.C. § 706	6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6671 <i>et seq.</i>	10
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b).....	4
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)..... <i>passim</i>	
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Cause of Action Institute, <i>About</i> , http://www.causeofaction.org/about (last visited Feb. 21, 2016).....	1
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs: Myths and Realities</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1838 (2013) ...	7
Christopher P. Bowers, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Challenging the IRS Anti-Inversion Notice: A Hollow Threat</i> , Skadden’s 2015 Insights – Regulatory (Jan. 2015), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/v39Ses	5
Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	2
Erin Morrow Hawley, <i>The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014).....	11
Executive Order 12,866 (Sept. 30, 1993), 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735..... <i>passim</i>	
Executive Order 13,563 (Jan. 18, 2011), 76 Fed. Reg. 3821	2
Federal Register website, www.FederalRegister.gov (last visited Feb. 21, 2016)	8
Historical Reports, Office of Information & Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management & Budget, Executive Office of the President, http://goo.gl/ntB0aB (last visited Feb. 21, 2016).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
IRS, Guidance for Tax-Exempt Social Welfare Organizations on Candidate-Related Political Activities, 78 Fed. Reg. 71,535 (Nov. 29, 2013).....	8, 9
IRS, Guidance on Reporting Interest Paid to Nonresident Aliens, 77 Fed. Reg. 23,391 (Apr. 19, 2012)	8
Internal Rev. Manual § 32.1.2.....	7
Internal Rev. Manual § 32.1.5.....	3
Jennifer Nou, <i>Agency Self-Insulation Under Presidential Review</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1755 (2013).....	7
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines, Examining Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rule-making Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007).....	5
Letter from Cause of Action Institute to Honorable Howard A. Shelanski, Administrator, Office of Information & Regulatory Affairs (Feb. 5, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/3jGXu2	9
Letter from Cause of Action Institute to Internal Revenue Service (Feb. 26, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/o74J4u	9
Matt Nese & Kelsey Drapkin, Ctr. for Competitive Politics, <i>Overwhelmingly Opposed</i> (July 2014), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/3Jnn9y	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven Croley, <i>White House Review of Agency Rulemaking: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 821 (2003).....	7
